No. 09-1004

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

EMMETT JOHNSON JAFARI,

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT,

v.

OLD DOMINION TRANSIT MANAGEMENT COMPANY, a/k/a THE GREATER RICHMOND TRANSIT COMPANY

DEFENDANT-APPELLEE.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Virginia

BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR AND THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

P. DAVID LOPEZ General Counsel

LORRAINE C. DAVIS Acting Associate General Counsel

VINCENT J. BLACKWOOD Assistant General Counsel

BARBARA L. SLOAN Attorney

Equal Employment Opportunity Commission Washington, D.C. 20507 (202) 663-4721

M. PATRICIA SMITH Solicitor of Labor

JENNIFER S. BRAND Associate Solicitor

PAUL L. FRIEDEN Counsel for Appellate Litigation

NICKOLE C. WINNETT Attorney

U.S. Department of Labor Office of the Solicitor Opportunity Commission
Office of General Counsel
Room N-2716
131 M. St. N.E., 5th Floor
200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.
Washington DC 20210 Washington, DC 20210 (202) 693-5802

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

STATEMENT OF INTEREST
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE
STATEMENT OF THE CASE
ARGUMENT6
THE COMPLAINT CLAUSE OF SECTION 15(a)(3) OF THE FLSA PROTECTS AN EMPLOYEE WHO FILES A COMPLAINT WITH HIS EMPLOYER ALLEGING VIOLATIONS OF THE ACT6
A. "Filed Any Complaint" Includes Complaints Made to An Employer7
B. The Remedial Purpose of the FLSA Supports Interpreting the Phrase "Filed Any Complaint" Broadly to Include Internal Complaints19
C. The Secretary and EEOC'S Longstanding Interpretation that "Filed Any Complaint" Encompasses Internal Complaints Is Reasonable and Entitled To Deference
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page Cases:
Ball v. Memphis Bar-B-Q Co., 228 F.3d 360 (4th Cir. 2000)
Barbour v. International Union, F.3d, 2011 WL 242131 (4th Cir. Jan. 27, 2011)
Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co., 534 U.S. 438 (2002)
Barrentine v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc., 450 U.S. 728 (1981)
Bechtel Constr. Co. v. Secretary of Labor, 50 F.3d 926 (11th Cir. 1995)27
Bell-Holcombe v. Ki, LLC, 582 F. Supp. 2d 761 (E.D. Va. 2008)9
Boateng v. Terminex Int'l Co., No. 07-617, 2007 WL 2572403 (E.D. Va. Sept. 4, 2007)
Brennan v. Maxey's Yamaha, Inc., 513 F.2d 179 (8th Cir. 1975)13
Brock v. Richardson, 812 F.2d 121 (3d Cir. 1987)13
Calhoun v. Department of Labor, 576 F.3d 201 (4th Cir. 2009)13, 17
Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc., 467 U.S. 837 (1984)27
Christensen v. Harris County, 529 U.S. 576 (2000)27
Collins v. Pond Creek Mining Co., 468 F.3d 213 (4th Cir. 2006)16
Crespo v. Holder, 631 F.3d 130 (4th Cir. 2011)7

Cases continued
Darveau v. Detecon, Inc., 515 F.3d 334 (4th Cir. 2008)20
Equal Employment Opportunity Comm'n v. Romeo Cmty. Sch., 976 F.2d 985 (6th Cir. 1992)
Equal Employment Opportunity Comm'n v. White & Son Enters., 881 F.2d 1006 (11th Cir. 1989)12, 24, 28
Federal Express Corp. v. Holowecki, 552 U.S. 389 (2008)29
Gomez-Perez v. Potter, 553 U.S. 474 (2008)19
Hagan v. Echostar Satellite, LLC, 529 F.3d 617 (5th Cir. 2008)12, 24
Jafari v. Old Dominion Transit Mgmt., No. 3:08-cv-629, 2008 WL 5102010 (E.D. Va. Nov. 28, 2008)
Kansas Gas & Elec. Co. v. Brock, 780 F.2d 1505 (10th Cir. 1985)28
Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp., 570 F.3d 834 (7th Cir. 2009), rev'd on other grounds, 131 S. Ct. 1325 (2011)
Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp., 131 S. Ct. 1325 (2011)
Lambert v. Ackerley, 180 F.3d 997 (9th Cir. 1999)11 & passin
Lambert v. Genesee Hosp., 10 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 1993)11
Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc., 551 U.S. 877 (2007)23
Love v. RE/MAX of America, Inc., 738 F.2d 383 (10th Cir. 1984)12-13

Cases continued
MacKowiak v. University Nuclear Sys., Inc., 735 F.2d 1159 (9th Cir. 1984)2
Minor v. Bostwick Lab., Inc., 654 F. Supp. 2d 433 (E.D. Va. 2009) 9 & passi
Mitchell v. Lublin, McGaughy & Assocs., 358 U.S. 207 (1959)2
Mitchell v. Robert DeMario Jewelry, Inc., 361 U.S. 288 (1960)
Moore v. Freeman, 355 F.3d 558 (6th Cir. 2004)1
National Labor Relations Boarrd v. Scrivener, 405 U.S. 117 (1972)21, 2
Pacheco v. Whiting Farms, Inc., 365 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 2004)1
Passaic Valley Sewerage Comm'rs v. Department of Labor, 992 F.2d 474 (3d Cir. 1993)2
Phillips v. Interior Bd. of Mine Operations Appeals, 500 F.2d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1974)17-1
Precon Dev. Corp., Inc. v. United States Army Corps of Engineers, 633 F.3d 278 (4th Cir. 2011)2
Rayner v. Smirl, 873 F.2d 60 (4th Cir. 1989)
Reiter v. Sonotone Corp., 442 U.S. 330 (1979)
Robinson v. Shell Oil Co., 519 U.S. 337 (1997)
Rutherford Food Corp. v. McComb, 331 U.S. 722 (1947)

Cases continued
Skidmore v. Swift & Co., 323 U.S. 134 (1944)26-27, 29-30
Tennessee Coal, Iron & R.R. v. Muscoda Local No. 123, 321 U.S. 590 (1944)18, 20
Tony & Susan Alamo Found. v. Secretary of Labor, 471 U.S. 290 (1985)20
United States Nat'l Bank of Oregon v. Independent Ins. Agents of Am., Inc., 508 U.S. 439 (1993)
United States v. Mead Corp., 533 U.S. 218 (2001)27
Valerio v. Putnam Assoc., Inc., 173 F.3d 352 (1st Cir. 1999)10 & passim
Welch v. Chao, 536 F.3d 269 (4th Cir. 2008)27
Whitten v. City of Easley, 62 F. App'x 477 (4th Cir. 2003)
Yellow Freight Sys. Inc. v. Reich, 8 F.3d 980 (4th Cir. 1993)13
Federal Statutes:
Civil Rights Act of 1964, tit. VII, 42 U.S.C. 2003e et seq.
42 U.S.C. 2000e18-19
Clean Water Act, 42 U.S.C. 7401 et seq27
Energy Reorganization Act of 1974, as amended; 42 U.S.C. 5851 et seq.,
Equal Pay Act of 1963, 29 U.S.C. 206(d)

Federal Statutes continued	
Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, as amended; 29 U.S.C. 201 <i>et s</i>	eq.,
29 U.S.C. 204(a)	
Federal Coal Mine Safety Act, 30 U.S.C. 820	17-18
Federal Railroad Safety Act of 1970 49 U.S.C. 20101 et seq	
National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. 158(a)(4)	21-22
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, tit. VI 18 U.S.C. 1514A	
Surface Transportation Assistance A 49 U.S.C. 31105(b)(1)	
Miscellaneous:	
75 Fed. Reg. 3924 (Jan. 15, 2010), Secretary's Order 1-2010	
<pre>2 EEOC Compliance Manual, Section 8 §§ 8-I(A), 8-II(B) & n.12 (May at http://www.eeoc.gov/policy/</pre>	20, 1998), available
H.R. Rep. No. 96-1025, 96th Cong., 1980 U.S. Code Cong. & Admin.	
Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary (http://www.merriam-webster.com	
Random House College Dictionary, 61	(rev. ed. 1982)
Pandom House College Distionary 27	4 (rev ed 1982)

No. 09-1004
